# 507014959 12/08/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7061793

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name			Execution Date	
MAVENLINK, INC.					12/06/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	AB PRIVA	3 PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC				
Street Address:	405 COLC	RADO STREET				
Internal Address:	SUITE 150	0				
City:	AUSTIN					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	78701					
PROPERTY NUMBER				-		
Property Type		Numl	ber	_		
Patent Number: 8478				_		
Patent Number:	103	39584				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
		4)444-1111				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(70 be sent to th	e e-mail address				
Fax Number:	(70 be sent to th if provided; if	e e-mail address				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	70) be sent to th if provided; if 704 kris	e <b>e-mail address</b> that is unsucces 4441000 ren.mims@alston	s <b>ful, it will be se</b> .com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(70 be sent to th if provided; if 704 kris e: AL	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 en.mims@alston	ssful, it will be se .com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(70 be sent to th if provided; if 70- kris e: AL ON	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 ten.mims@alston GTON & BIRD LLF E SOUTH AT TH	.com F PLAZA	nt via US M		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(70 <b>be sent to th</b> <b>if provided; if</b> 704 kris <b>:</b> AL ON 10	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 en.mims@alston TON & BIRD LLF SOUTH AT TH SOUTH TRYON	s <b>ful, it will be se</b> .com 5 E PLAZA STREET, SUITE	nt via US M 4000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(70 <b>be sent to th</b> <b>if provided; if</b> 704 kris <b>:</b> AL ON 10	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 en.mims@alston TON & BIRD LLF SOUTH AT TH SOUTH TRYON	.com F PLAZA	nt via US M 4000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(70 be sent to th if provided; if 70- kris e: AL 0N 10 CH	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 ten.mims@alston TON & BIRD LLF SOUTH AT TH SOUTH TRYON ARLOTTE, NORT	s <b>ful, it will be se</b> .com E PLAZA STREET, SUITE H CAROLINA 28	nt via US M 4000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(70 be sent to th if provided; if 70 kris e: AL 0N 10 CH	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 ten.mims@alston 5TON & BIRD LLF 5 SOUTH AT TH SOUTH TRYON ARLOTTE, NORT	s <b>ful, it will be se</b> .com E PLAZA STREET, SUITE H CAROLINA 28	nt via US M 4000		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(70 be sent to th if provided; if 70 kris e: AL 0N 10 CH	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 ten.mims@alston TON & BIRD LLF SOUTH AT TH SOUTH TRYON ARLOTTE, NORT	s <b>ful, it will be se</b> .com E PLAZA STREET, SUITE H CAROLINA 28 MS	nt via US M 4000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(70 be sent to th if provided; if 70 kris e: AL 0N 10 CH	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 ten.mims@alston TON & BIRD LLF SOUTH AT TH SOUTH TRYON ARLOTTE, NORT 064637/56657 KRISTEN A M	s <b>ful, it will be se</b> .com E PLAZA STREET, SUITE H CAROLINA 28 MS	nt via US M 4000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	(70 be sent to th if provided; if 70- kris e: AL 0N 10 CH NUMBER: 1:	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 ten.mims@alston 5TON & BIRD LLF 5 SOUTH AT THI SOUTH TRYON ARLOTTE, NORT 064637/56657 KRISTEN A M /Kristen A Mim 12/08/2021	sful, it will be se .com E PLAZA STREET, SUITE H CAROLINA 28 MS s/	nt via US M 4000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(70 if provided; if 704 kris e: AL ON 10 CH NUMBER: R: ttent Security	e e-mail address that is unsucces 4441000 ten.mims@alston 5TON & BIRD LLF 5 SOUTH AT TH SOUTH AT TH SOUTH TRYON ARLOTTE, NORT 064637/56657 KRISTEN A M /Kristen A Mim 12/08/2021	esful, it will be se .com E PLAZA STREET, SUITE H CAROLINA 28 MS s/	nt via US M 4000		

# source=AB\_Kimble - Patent Security Agreement\_3#page4.tif source=AB\_Kimble - Patent Security Agreement\_3#page5.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of December 6, 2021 (this "**Agreement**") is made by Mavenlink, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("**Grantor**"), in favor of **AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC**, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them (including by reference) in the Security Agreement.

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor is party to the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 6, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to record such security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants and pledges to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, developed, created, possessed or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"), other than Excluded Property:

(i) all patents and patent applications and rights, title and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned or held by such Grantor in whole or in part and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part thereof (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto);

(ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing; and

(iii) all Proceeds and Accessions with respect to any of the foregoing, including all license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing.

Grantor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Agreement.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

LEGAL02/41235350v2

PATENT REEL: 058330 FRAME: 0463 Sections 10.14, 10.15 and 10.16 of the Credit Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference mutatis mutandis.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by telecopy or electronic transmission (including Adobe pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MAVENLINK, INC ~~~ By: Baymond Grainger Name

Titler Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

#### ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

### AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC,

as Collateral Agent

-- DocuSigned by: ABa-9 By:

Name: Shishir Agrawal Title: Managing Director

AB/Kimble - Patent Security Agreement

### SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patents Issued:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	<u>Grantor</u>
8478651	7/2/2013	AUTOMATED	Mavenlink, Inc.
		RANKING OF	
		ONLINE SERVICE OR	
		PRODUCT	
		PROVIDERS	
10339584	7/2/2019	AUTOMATED RANKING OF ONLINE SERVICE OR PRODUCT PROVIDERS	Mavenlink, Inc.

## Patents Pending:

None.

LEGAL02/41235350v2

RECORDED: 12/08/2021